RESOLUTION NO. RES-2021-029

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DAVID L. GATES & ASSOCIATES, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA, TO PROVIDE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES TO PREPARE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR FINLEY COMMUNITY PARK AQUATIC SPRAY GROUND, PICNIC AREA AND LANDSCAPING

WHEREAS, Finley Aquatic Center is part of a 12.2-acre Finley Community Park located at 2060 West College Avenue in Northwest Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, the Finley Aquatic Center contains a large training size swimming pool, a smaller recreational pool and a wading pool, which was removed from operation prior to 2014 in anticipation of installation of a spray ground; and

WHEREAS, the existing Finley Aquatic Center wading pool will be replaced by a new code complaint aquatic spray ground; and

WHEREAS, the existing undesignated grassy area of the Aquatic Center will be modified to provide picnic areas; and

WHEREAS, proposals were invited for performance of landscape architecture design and engineering services to prepare construction documents for Finley Community Park Aquatic Spray Ground, picnic area and landscaping; and

WHEREAS, three proposals were received on June 22, 2020, and reviewed in accordance with City policy; and

WHEREAS, the scope of work associated with the Professional Services Agreement provides the landscape architectural design and engineering services for construction documents for the Finley Community Park Aquatic Spray Ground, picnic area and landscaping; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services is available in the current fiscal year buc	lget from
Park Development Impact Fees Fund 09632-Finley Aquatic Center Water Feature.	

/// /// NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Professional Services Agreement with David L. Gates & Associates, Inc., in substantially the same form as Exhibit A to the resolution, subject to approval as to form by City Attorney, in an amount not to exceed \$423,899.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 23rd day of February, 2021.

AYES:	· /	Vice Mayor N. Rogers, O Schwedhelm, Tibbetts	Council Members Alvarez,
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:		APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED A	AS TO FORM:	City Attorney	

Exhibit A – Professional Services Agreement with David L. Gates & Associates, Inc.